

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC,
Intervenor-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z (Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmaryk)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GENBIOPRO, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
ARIELA M. MIGDAL
ELIANA MARGO PFEFFER
MARY CHARLOTTE Y. CARROLL
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-7900

SKYE L. PERRYMAN*
KRISTEN MILLER*
DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090

JOHN P. ELWOOD
DAPHNE O'CONNOR*
ROBERT J. KATERBERG
KOLYA D. GLICK
ANGELIQUE A. CILIBERTI*
SAMUEL I. FERENC*
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
John.Elwood@arnoldporter.com

**Admission pending*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. As Federal Law Requires, FDA Has Always Treated GenBioPro’s Generic Mifepristone as Scientifically and Medically Equivalent to Danco’s Mifeprex	4
B. The Parties and District Court Have Treated GenBioPro’s Generic Mifepristone Identically to Danco’s Mifeprex	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Drawing Non-Scientific Distinctions Between Generic and Brand-Name Drugs Would Violate the FDCA as Amended by Hatch-Waxman	9
II. The Scientific Data Supporting the Safety and Effectiveness of Mifepristone Was Even More Robust In 2019 Than In 2000 ...	12
III. There Is No Rational Basis to Treat GenBioPro’s ANDA Differently from Danco’s NDA in This Litigation	17
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians v. FDA</i> , 358 F. App'x 179 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Caraco Pharm. Lab'ys., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	10
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Eckhardt v. Qualitest Pharms.</i> , 751 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	10
<i>FDIC v. RBS Sec. Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Fort Worth Nat'l Corp. v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 469 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	4, 5, 9, 10

<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	18
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	11
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Tesoro Refin. & Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Univ. of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 705	11
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	6
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(5)	13
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	5, 6, 18
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(F)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(G)	6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(6).....	9, 18
21 U.S.C. § 355(k).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 355(q).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	18
21 C.F.R. § 10.35(b).....	20
21 C.F.R. § 10.45(b).....	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.151.....	9
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984).....	4
Other Authorities	
S. REP. NO. 79-752 (1945).....	11
U.S. GENERIC AND BIOSIMILAR MEDICINES SAVINGS REPORT (Sept. 2022).....	22
U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, INFORMATION ON MIFEPREX LABELING CHANGES AND ONGOING MONITORING EFFORTS, GAO-18-292 (2018).....	14, 15, 16
<i>FDA’s Drug Review Process: Ensuring Drugs Are Safe and Effective</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN. (Nov. 24, 2017).....	14
<i>Information about Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN. (Mar. 23, 2023).....	6
